Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Robert Donovan

Meeting date: 3 March 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.45)

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on

www.senedd.tv

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.45)

City Deals update: Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital
Region City Deal

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 1 - 60)
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County Council

Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic Manager, Mid Wales Growth Deal

Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy & Environment of Powys County
Council

Councillor Anthony Hunt, Chair, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal and Leader
of Torfaen CBC

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Kellie Beirne, Director of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-7-21- Research Brief

EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from Mid Wales Growth Deal

Break (10.45-10.55)

3 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth

Deal

(10.55-11.55) (Pages 61 - 85)
Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of the Swansea Bay City Region Deal

Jonathan Burns, Director, Swansea Bay City Deal

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Chair of the North Wales Economic Ambition Board
Alwen Williams, Programme Director for the North Wales Economic Ambition

Board

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from Swansea Bay City Region Deal
EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from North Wales Economic Ambition Board

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting
(11.55)

5 Private
(11.55-12.15)

Considerat
[...]
irement to enable the drawdown of the
first tranche of funding.

Future reports on Growth Deal progress will be through a formal quarterly report. The first report will
cover Quarter 4 2020-21.

North Wales Portfolio Highlight Report

Appendix 3 - Portfolio Business Case

The Portfolio Business Case was assured ahead of the Final Deal Agreement being reached, through the
Welsh Government’s Accounting Officer Review process.

Portfolio Business Case

Appendix 4 — Overarching Business Plan

The Overarching Business Plan was presented to and supported by all partners of the North Wales
Economic Ambition Board as part of the process to reach the Final Deal Agreement.

Overarching Business Plan

Pack Page 96


https://democracy.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s28340/ITEM%2007%20-%20APPENDIX%2001%20-%20NWGD%20Portfolio%20Highlight%20Report%20-%20February%202021.pdf
https://democracy.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s27517/Appendix%202%20-%20Portfolio%20Business%20Case%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s27516/Appendix%201%20-%20Overarching%20Business%20Plan-%20Draft%20v11.pdf

	Agenda
	2 City Deals update: Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	Slide Number 1
				Agenda
	INTRODUCTION
	Final Report – Gateway 1 Evaluation
	CCR City Deal delivery structure�
	A bit about CCR…
	Executive Summary – looking back, looking forward…
	CCR -  Connected, Competitive, Resilient�We have strong sense of core purpose.
	Our approach
	PART 1 
	Solid Foundations�Data, Process, Frameworks and Collaboration.
	Effective Governance and Partnership Engagement�We have transformed working practices and speed of decision making.  
	Governance and Partnership Structures
	Investment and Intervention Fund
	Approved Projects to date…
	Immediate Pipeline…
	Wider investment pipeline
	Wider Impact of Investment �CS Foundry Project and Cluster
	CS Foundry – progress to date
	CS Connected – the wider cluster
	�Extending Voice, Reach and Influence
	Slide Number 22
	PART 2
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	New Corporate Joint Committees 
	Regional Public Investment
	Multi-level: positive-sum game��Think Local….Act Regionally….Wales Wins
	The 5 year Strategic Business Plan 2021-2026
	Levelling-up  - a plan for place-based prosperity
	Levelling-up – bigger bets
	PART 3
	CCR Industrial and Economic Plan - Covid-19 Addendum�10 Priority Areas of Focus
	CCR Industrial and Economic Plan - Covid-19 Addendum
	Govt support required going forward
	Slide Number 36
	����In Conclusion…..�We have built firm foundations, we have solid plans for the next stage of our journey and we have effective local and business leadership.��

	EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from Mid Wales Growth Deal

	3 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth Deal
	EIS(5)-7-21 - Evidence from North Wales Economic Ambition Board
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1 This progress report provides an overview of key activity since the Economic Ambition Board last reported to the Economy Skills and Infrastructure Committee on January 15th 2020. The report covers:

	2. BACKGROUND
	2.1 The aim of the North Wales Growth Deal, signed in December 2020, is to build a more vibrant, sustainable and resilient economy in North Wales, building on our strengths to boost productivity while tackling long-term challenges and economic barrier...
	2.2 The Growth Deal is a partnership between the public sector and the private sector, supported by funding from UK Government and Welsh Government. The UK Government and Welsh Government are investing £240million into the North Wales Growth Deal over...
	2.3 Supporting high value sectors and addressing long-term barriers to growth is at the heart of the North Wales Growth Deal. Key challenges and opportunities to address are:
	 Improving productivity
	 Supporting innovation and Research and Development (R&D)
	 Supporting the low carbon agenda and driving low car

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.49 - 12.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11079 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Rosemarie Harris, Powys Public Services Board 

Carwyn Jones-Evans, Growing Mid Wales 

Ellen ap Gwynn, Ceredigion County Council 

Nigel Brinn, Powys County Council 

Kellie Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Anthony Hunt, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Rob Stewart, Swansea Bay City Region 

Jonathan Burns, Swansea Bay City Region Deal 

Dyfrig Siencyn, North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

Alwen Williams, North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Joyce Watson MS 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2 City Deals update: Mid Wales Growth Deal and Cardiff Capital Region 

City Deal  

2.1 Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Leader of Ceredigion County Council, Councillor 

Rosemarie Harris, Leader of Powys County Council, Carwyn Jones-Evans, Strategic 

Manager, Mid Wales Growth Deal, Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy & 

Environment of Powys County Council, Councillor Anthony Hunt, Chair, Cardiff 

Capital Region City Deal and Leader of Torfaen CBC and Kellie Beirne, Director of 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal answered questions from Committee Members 

 

3 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Deal and North Wales Growth 

Deal  

3.1 Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of the Swansea Bay City Region Deal, Jonathan 

Burnes, Director, Swansea Bay City Deal, Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Chair of the 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board and Alwen Williams, Programme Director 

for the North Wales Economic Ambition Board answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

5 Private  

5.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 

 


